

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP.  
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE AND  
EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT INCOME  
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION

Master File No. 09 MDL 2058 (PKC)  
ECF Case

Oral Argument Requested

-----  
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO

The Consolidated Securities Action

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT JOHN A. THAIN'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DECHERT LLP  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036-6797  
(212) 698-3500

*Attorneys for Defendant John A. Thain*

Dated: July 17, 2012

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Argument ..... 1

POINT I  
PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT THAIN ACTED WITH SCIENTER..... 1

POINT II  
PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH LOSS CAUSATION  
WITH RESPECT TO THE SECTION 10(b) CLAIM AGAINST THAIN ..... 7

POINT III  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR THAIN ON THE  
SECTION 20(a) CLAIMS SHOULD BE GRANTED ..... 9

Conclusion ..... 10

**Table of Authorities**

**CASES**

*Anderson v. Creighton*,  
483 U.S. 635 (1987).....2

*ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.*,  
493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007) .....10

*In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative & Emp. Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.*,  
757 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....*passim*

*Chill v. General Electric Co.*,  
101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996) .....1, 6

*Howard v. SEC*,  
376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....5

*In re MBIA, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
700 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....9

*In re Northern Telecom Sec. Litig.*,  
116 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....3

*Novak v. Kasaks*,  
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000) .....4

*In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010) .....9

*Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC*,  
592 F. Supp. 2d 608 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....3

*In re REMEC Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
702 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Cal. 2010) .....6

*Rolf v. Blyth, Eastman Dillon & Co.*,  
570 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1978) .....4

*SEC v. Enterprises Solutions, Inc.*,  
142 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....6

*SEC v. McNulty*,  
137 F.3d 732 (2d Cir.1998) .....4

*Steed Finance LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int'l, Inc.*,  
 148 F. App'x 66 (2d Cir. 2005) .....3, 7

*Sunstrand Corp. v. Sun Chem. Corp.*,  
 553 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1977) .....4

*In re Take-Two Interactive Sec. Litig.*,  
 551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....9

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....2

*In re Winstar Commc'ns Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 01 CV 3014, 01 CV 11522, 2010 WL 3910322 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010) .....3

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act) .....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78n(a) (Section 14(a) of the Exchange Act) .....9, 10

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) (Section 20(a) of the Exchange Act) .....9, 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....1
